
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12th January 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2007-2011 
AND BUDGET 2006-2007  (Pages 7 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
draft budget and 2007-2011 Medium Term Plan and to 
determine final recommendations to the Council on the level of 
Council Tax in 2006/7. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2006/07  (Pages 43 
- 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
containing a proposed Treasury Management Strategy, which 
is required under the Council’s Code of Financial Management. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. LOCAL AUTHORITY BUSINESS GROWTH INCENTIVE  
(Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy regarding the 
emerging Local Authority Business Growth Incentive. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

6. FOOTBALL IMPROVEMENTS  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Development Manager and 
the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator regarding the progress of the 
football improvements project included within the Medium Term 
Plan. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

7. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
consider requests for the release of funding for Medium Term 
Plan Schemes 

S Couper 
388103 



 
8. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 

67 - 68) 
 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts 
written-off during the quarter ended 31st December 2005. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

9. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - INVESTMENT 
PLAN  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy to 
consider the Council’s Commercial Property Portfolio 
Investment Plan. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  (Pages 75 - 174) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy to 
consider and comment upon the draft Local Area Agreement 
for Cambridgeshire. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

11. GREATER CAMBRIDGE PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Estates to consider requests for the Council to become a 
member of the recently incorporated Greater Cambridge 
Partnership. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

12. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS LIMITED  (Pages 177 - 178) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

13. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME - SUPPLEMENTRY 
PLANNING GUIDANCE ON PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS 
AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING  (Pages 179 - 184) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Planning Policy Manager to consider 
two changes to the Local Development Scheme in respect of 
Supplementary Planning Documents  for affordable housing 
and planning contributions.  
 

R Probyn 
388430 

14. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - WIND 
POWER  (Pages 185 - 216) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report the Head of Planning Services, 
to consider the outcome of consultations on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document on Wind Power. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

15. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY 
GROUP   

 

 

 To receive the report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held  



on 9th January 2006. 
 

 Dated this 27 day of January 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would af
[...]
le 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 12 January 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, D P Holley, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

 
 

137. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th December 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

138. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute each of the 

matters referred to in Nos 139 and 147 by virtue of his membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs Longford declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No 144 by virtue of her being a respondent to the 
Framework and Masterplan and left the Chamber for the duration of 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

139. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE: PLAN AND AREA 
MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
content of a Children and Young People’s Plan for Cambridgeshire 
and area arrangements for the delivery of Children and Young 
People’s Services. 
 
In considering the proposals outlined in the plan and the Consultation 
Paper on the area and locality structure Members expressed concern 
about the potential implications at County and District levels given the 
pressures arising from the revenue support grant settlement and the 
competing priorities of other services for the allocation of resources. 
Having regard to the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) on resource constraints, arrangements for 
Member involvement in governance at area level and the accessibility 
of services locally, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Children and Young People’s Plan and area 

Agenda Item 1

1



arrangements for the Children and Young People’s 
services be noted and a further report submitted to the 
Cabinet in six months time or such earlier date as local 
governance and resources issues become clearer; and 

(b) that the Chief Executive be authorised to respond to 
consultation on the development of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Resources and Welfare. 

 
140. DECLARATION OF CONTAMINATED LAND   
 
 Further to Minute No.95 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of a Contaminated 
Land Survey of the Council’s Mobile Home Park at Eynesbury. 
 
In considering the information in the report, Members were advised of 
the circumstances in which the site had been declared as 
contaminated resulting in a requirement to commission a remediation 
statement an estimated cost of £35,000. It was proposed to seek 
Government funding from the Contaminated Land Capital Projects 
Programme, but in the event of the bid being unsuccessful it was 
reported that the revenue impact to the Council would turnout to 
£2,000 pa. In the meantime, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report be noted; and 
(b) that a supplementary estimate of £35,000 be approved, to 

enable consultants to be appointed to prepare a 
remediation statement. 

 
141. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES   

 
 (a) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES ADVISORY GROUP   

 
  Having considered the report of the Members’ Advisory 

Group held on 24th November 2005 (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the recommendations 

contained therein approved. 
 

 (b) PUBLIC CONVENIENCES - IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS   
 

  Further to minute No.05/155 and with the assistance of a 
report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the present position in relation to the 
Council’s town centre public conveniences, their future 
maintenance and the financial implications thereof. 
 
Having reviewed the recommendations in the report, 
together with the outcomes of the deliberations by the Public 
Conveniences Advisory Group on the matter, it was 

2



 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, with the proviso that there will be no 
increase in that element of existing budgetary 
provision relating to cleaning costs, the 
programme of improvements listed in paragraph 
4.4 of the report now submitted and the 
associated funding be approved; 

(b) that the replacement of the South Street 
conveniences on an alternative site be approved; 

(c) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised to initiate work on both building and 
cleaning/maintenance works contract; 

(d) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised to serve notice on JC Decaux for the 
removal of the four remaining APC’s units; and 

(e) that after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance the relevant funding as 
described in Annex D to the report now submitted 
be released from the Medium Term Plan to 
facilitate design work and the preparation of 
contracts for the first phase of improvements to 
the Council’s public conveniences.  

 
 

142. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT   

 
 A report by the Planning Policy Manager was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress on the 
Local Development Scheme. Having noted a series of targets for 
monitoring local development documents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the outcomes of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted. 
 

143. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK BROOKSIDE, HUNTINGDON   
 
 A report by the Planning Policy Manager was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Urban Design Framework for the former school site at Brookside, 
Huntingdon. The Framework was intended to present the planning 
policy context for redevelopment of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Urban Design Framework be approved as a basis for 
public consultation. 
 

144. URBAN DESIGN BRIEF AND MASTERPLAN - LONGSANDS 
QUARTER, ST NEOTS   

 
 Further to Minute No.05/68, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the design 

3



brief and masterplan for the redevelopment of land in and around 
Longsands College, the Regional College, the site of the open air 
swimming pool, the Almond Road surgery and Health Centre in St 
Neots. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and the amendment 
outlined in the appendix to the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revisions to the Longsands Quarter Urban Design 
Framework and Masterplan be approved; and 

(b) that the Planning Policy Manager be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to approve the adoption of the revised document 
incorporating minor consequential amendments as Interim 
Planning Guidance. 

 
145. REPORT OF THE SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 16th November 2005 

was received and noted. 
 

146. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of land or property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
147. HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION - 

OPERATIONS CENTRE LAND PURCHASE   
 
 Pursuant to Minute No.05/77 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environment and Transport and a supplementary briefing paper 
(copies of which are appended in the annex to the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered proposals for the acquisition of land comprising 
circa 3.05 acres or thereabouts at Latham Road, Huntingdon for an 
Operations Centre in conjunction with the development of a new 
Headquarters for the District Council. 
 
Having considered the deliberations of the Office Accommodation 
Members’ Advisory Group on the matter, together with a request from 
the vendors for a non-returnable deposit and a contribution their fees 
and in noting the element of risk should the development of the new 
operations centre on the site not proceed, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to the amendments referred to in the 
penultimate paragraph of the briefing paper, the purchase 
of land at Latham Road be approved, on the terms 
referred to in the report of the Head of the Environment 
and Transport now submitted; 

4



(b) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised, after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Office Accommodation and other Special Projects, to 
make the necessary payments in advance of the 
completion of the development agreement, subject to all 
intellectual property rights in the funded work being 
transferred to the Council; and 

(c) that appropriate funds as described in the Annex to the 
report now submitted be released from the 2005/06 
Medium Term Plan provision in respect of the office 
accommodation project.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 2 FEBRUARY 2006 
  
FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2007-2011 AND BUDGET 

2006-2007 
 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to determine its 

recommendations to Council on 16 February in relation to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan for 2007/11, Budget for 2006/07 
and associated matters. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is debt-free and has high levels of revenue and 
[...]
op 25    £1m 

Benchmark 3 month LIBID 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET         2ND FEBRUARY 2006 
 
 

THE LOCAL AUTHORITY BUSINESS GROWTH INCENTIVE 
 

(Report by the Head of Policy) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the introduction 

of the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) scheme. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In February 2006 the Council will receive the first payment under the 

LABGI.  The scheme is designed to allow local authorities to retain a 
share of increased business rates revenue generated in their area. 

 
2.2 The Government recognises that local authorities have a strategic 

role to play in local economic development and in supporting the 
Government’s commitment to raise the prosperity of all communities 
and release the economic potential of every area.  However, the 
current local government finance structure does not fully recognise or 
reward local authorities’ contribution to economic growth.  Local 
authorities bear many of the costs of economic development although 
they do not benefit directly from the increased revenue it generates.  
Since 1990 business rate revenue has been paid into a central pool so 
local authorities get no direct individual local benefit.  The LABGI 
scheme is intended to provide a direct financial incentive to local 
authorities to encourage business in their areas by allowing them to 
retain a proportion of revenues created by increasing business 
growth above a predetermined level.   

 
2.3 Following the announcement of the scheme in the Chancellors’ 2002 

Pre-Budget Report, two rounds of consultation and a dry-run exercise 
have taken place to test the administration of the scheme.  The 
scheme is intended to provide an opportunity for all local authorities 
to benefit and tries to balance the need to maintain a strong 
incentive for existing high growth authorities with the need to provide 
greater incent
[...]
 Local Authority Business Growth Incentive 
scheme, Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
     (01480) 388005 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

CABINET 2 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

FOOTBALL IMPROVEMENTS 
(Report by Leisure Development Manager & 

 Leisure Centres Co-ordinator) 
 

 
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report identifies the changed circumstances which affect the 
Medium Term Plan (MTP) project number 446 titled “Football 
Improvements”. The project intends to improve football facilities, 
particularly for young people at both Priory Park, St Neots and the St 
Ivo Outdoor Leisure Centre. In addition, the report recommends action 
in the light of changed circumstances, which delivers the project as first 
identified at no additional cost to the Council.  

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The original MTP appraisal for the project was submitted in 2003/04 

and approved as a 2004/05 start to create new and additional 
changing facilities for the football pitches at St Ivo Outdoor Centre and 
Priory Park, St Neots. Both have experienced considerable growth in 
junior weekend participation and neither offer sufficient, or in Priory 
Park’s case, adequate, facilities for participants.  The proposal came 
about due to the development nationwide of County1 football 
partnerships and the availability of resources for grass roots football 
development through the Football Foundation. The Huntingdonshire 
Football Partnership had identified the need for the two developments 
at Priory Park and the St Ivo in an extensive survey of football facilities 
throughout Peterborough and Huntingdonshire. The Foundation’s 
estimate of the costs of the two developments was about £300k each 
and it indicated that it would allocate a total grant of £390k (about 
65%). The Council therefore included a gross cost of £595k and a net 
cost, to fund the shortfall, of £205k in the MTP. Although the schemes 
have been iden
[...]
binet.  

 
6.3 Whilst this may seem to be a complicated arrangement, the longer-

term benefits to both St Ives and St Neots are considerable. Over 500 
boys and girls play football at each venue every week and it is 
expected that these developments will not only enhance their 
experience, but also encourage new participants with all the attendant 
health and community safety benefits.  

 
 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the revised funding for the football 
developments at Priory Park and the St Ivo Outdoor Centre as shown 
in §4.2 above. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Bell – Leisure Centres Co-ordinator 

Jo Peadon – Leisure Development Officer 
  01480 388049 

 01480 388048 
 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 . 
  
CABINET 2 FEBRUARY 2006 
  

MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to decide whether to 

release funds for the MTP schemes detailed in the attached annexes.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council considered the draft budget and MTP report at its 

December meeting and agreed that, having regard to the implications 
for future spending and Council Tax levels, Directors review with 
appropriate Executive Councillors the need for schemes/projects 
included in the MTP but not yet started and that specific prior 
approval be sought and obtained from the Cabinet before such 
schemes/projects are implemented. 

 
2.2 Officers have considered which schemes have wholly or partly started 

with reference to the following definitions: 
 

STARTED 
• The staff have been appointed and/or a legally binding contract is in 

place for all aspects. 
• Some of the staff have been appointed or a legally binding contract is 

in place for part of the scheme and there is no sensible option to 
avoid or defer those elements that are not yet legally committed. 

• The scheme is based on a partnership
[...]
 
 

70



 3

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The current allocations in the MTP help to combine the Council’s 

objectives of reinvestment in its commercial property portfolio while 
maximising external funding.  The proposed investment plan would 
provide flexibility to deal with a wide range of investment and 
reinvestment opportunities and provide a clear signal to inward 
investors of the Council’s support for the local economy through 
commercial property activity.   

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Accordingly, it is — 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 (a) that the investment plan suggested for the Council’s 

commercial property portfolio be approved and that the 
progress of each project be conditioned on approval of a 
detailed appraisal; and 

 
 (b) that, subject to consideration of the Medium Term Plan, the re-

phasing of expenditure as proposed be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
LABGI Scheme 
 
 
Contact Officers:  Colin Meadowcroft, Head of Legal & Estates 
     (01480) 388021 
    Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
     (01480) 388005 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



A
pp

en
di

x 
    Ye

ar
 

2
0

0
6

/0
7

 
2

0
0

7
/8

 
2

0
0

8
/0

9
 

2
0

0
9

/1
0

 
2

0
1

0
/1

1
 

 
M

TP
 P

ro
vi

si
on

 
(£

,0
00

) 
 

30
0 

28
4 

28
9 

 
  

Pr
oj

ec
ts

 
St

 N
eo

ts
 C

re
at

iv
e 

In
du

st
rie

s 
(L

on
gs

an
ds

 
Q

ua
rt

er
) 

 *R
am

se
y 

(C
om

bi
ne

d 
H

ea
t 

&
 

Po
w

er
 a

nd
 B

us
in

es
s 

En
te

rp
ris

e 
Ce

nt
re

) 
 

St
 I

ve
s 

(I
nd

us
tr

ia
l &

 
Co

m
m

er
ci

al
 

W
or

ks
pa

ce
) 

 *R
am

se
y 

(C
om

bi
ne

d 
H

ea
t 

&
 

Po
w

er
 a

nd
 B

us
in

es
s 

En
te

rp
ris

e 
Ce

nt
re

) 
 

St
 I

ve
s 

(I
nd

us
tr

ia
l &

 
Co

m
m

er
ci

al
 

W
or

ks
pa

ce
) 

 

R
ur

al
 W

or
ks

ho
ps

  
(p

os
si

bl
y 

lin
ke

d 
to

 
ex

te
ns

io
n 

of
 P

ax
to

n 
Pi

ts
 a

nd
/o

r 
G

re
at

 
Fe

n 
Pr

oj
ec

ts
) 

Se
rv

ic
ed

 O
ff

ic
es

, 
H

un
tin

gd
[...]
nd the East of 

England Development Agency or any successor organisation 
carrying out the same function. 

 
2.3 The Company has been incorporated by Cambridgeshire County 

Council and Cambridge City Council and the Company is now asking 
other relevant local authorities to become members of the Company.  
In order to do this the Council needs to complete an “Application for 
Membership” and a “Deed of Adherence”. 

 
2.4 The initial membership fee for a District Council is £5,000.00 per 

annum, which is the same figure as the Council currently contributes 
to the Partnership. The County Council will pay £10,000.00 per 

Agenda Item 11

175



annum and provide the services of the economic development 
manager for 50% of his working time. These fees are subject to 
change in future by a decision of the Board of Directors, but it is 
intended that fees will normally increase annually in line with inflation. 

 
2.5 The Articles of Association of the Company provide for a minimum of 

5 directors, with no maximum number specified. The Local Authority 
Members together have the right to appoint 2 directors to the Board 

 
2.6 As the Company is Limited by Guarantee, the Council’s liability is 

limited to £10 in the event of the Company being dissolved. 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Council become a member of the Greater 

Cambridge Partnership Company and the Director of Central 
Services be authorised to complete the Application for Membership 
and execute a Deed of Adherence. 

 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Memorandum of Articles of Association of Greater Cambridge Partnership. 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Colin Meadowcroft, Head of Legal and Estates 
  (01480) 388021 

176



 
CABINET MEETING         2NDFEBRUARY 2006 

 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS LIMITED 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Estates) 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To seek Cabinet approval to English Partnerships becoming a 

member of Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 13th November 2003, Cabinet resolved to support 

the establishment of the Cambridge Sub-Region Infrastructure 
Partnership and appointed Councillor Holley as the Council’s 
representative on the Board. 

 
2.2 The Partnership was subsequently incorporated under the name 

“Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited” with the County Council and the 
five District Councils being founder members. The principal purpose 
of Company is to help deliver the agreed development strategy for the 
sub-region.  

 
2.3 It was always envisaged that other organisations would become 

members of the company and indeed the Members Agreement 
requires each Local Authority Member to use all reasonable 
endeavours to procure the acceptance of English Partnerships and 
the East of England Development Agency as members. 

 
2.4 Under the terms of the Members Agreement, the admission of any 

new organisation requires the “unanimous approval” of all the founder 
member organisations.  Unanimous approval needs to be evidenced 
by an actual resolution passed at a meeting of each founder member. 

 
2.5 Consequently it is necessary to seek a formal resolution from Cabinet 

approving the application of English Partnerships to become a 
member of the company. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the application by English 

Partnerships to become a member of Cambridgeshire Horizons 
Limited and that the Council’s representative on the Board be 
authorised to take any necessary action to enable this. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Cambridgeshire Horizons Memorandum & Articles of Association/Members 
Agreement 
 
Contact Officer:  Colin Meadowcroft Head of Legal & Estates  
  (01480) 388021 
 

Agenda Item 12

177



178

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

               
 
CABINET     2nd February 2006 
               
 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (2nd AMENDMENT): 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON 

A) PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS 
B

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 2 February 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair  
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

D P Holley, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and T V Rogers  

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor I C 
Bates 

 
 

148. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2006 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

149. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
150. FINANCIAL STRATEGY MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2007-2011 AND 

BUDGET 2006-2007   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/106 by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
financial strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and 
associated level of Council Tax for 2006/07.  
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels on this matter and the outcome of consultation with 
the business community on expenditure proposals, the Cabinet  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that the financial strategy summarised in Annex C to the 
report now submitted be approved; 

(b) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to Annexes B and 
C to reflect the potential requirement for additional 
compensatory savings/budget reductions as may be 
determined by Council at its meeting on 22nd February 
2006,  the proposed budget and Medium Term Plan as 
annexed to the report now submitted be approved; 

(c) that a Council Tax increase of 4.99%, representing a level 
of £104.69 for a Band D property be approved; and 

(d) that the prudential indicators at Annex E to the report now 
submitted be approved.   



 
151. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2006/07   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy 2006/07,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be invited to approve the 2006/07 Treasury 

Management Strategy as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
152. LOCAL AUTHORITY BUSINESS GROWTH INCENTIVE   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the Government’s 
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) Scheme designed 
to allow local authorities to retain a share of increased business rates 
revenue generated in their areas. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members were 
advised of the arrangements for the scheme’s operation and having 
endorsed the sequential approach outlined in paragraph 2.3 with 
regard to the investment of revenue to be received, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the arrangements for introduction of the Government’s 

LABGI Scheme be noted and that a further report be 
submitted when the amount of the Council’s allocation under 
the scheme is notified. 

 
153. FOOTBALL IMPROVEMENTS   
 
 By means of a joint report by the Leisure Development Manager and 

the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with issues affecting a 
project within the Medium Term Plan to improve football facilities at 
the Priory Park, St Neots and the St Ivo Outdoor Leisure Centre. 
 
In considering the financial implications of the changes Members 
were advised of the extent to which the schemes were reliant on the 
receipt of S106 contributions and on the success of a bid to the 
Football Foundation towards the cost of the scheme.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised funding within the Medium Term Plan for 

football developments at Priory Park and the St Ivo Outdoor 
Centre as detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the report be approved.  

 
154. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF 

FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 



copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan in the 

sum of £4k in the current year and then £8k in each of the 
ensuing four years for the Health Improvement Scheme, Ref. 
064, be approved. 

 
155. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted the report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during October – 
December 2005 as irrecoverable.  
 

156. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO: SUPPORTING A 
STRONG AND DIVERSE ECONOMY   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Legal and 

Estates and of Policy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) proposing a strategic direction for reinvestment in the Council’s 
commercial property portfolio. 
 
Having considered the adoption of a medium term strategic 
investment plan linked to the portfolio and the associated prioritising 
of certain commercial schemes within the Medium Term Plan, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the investment plan suggested in the report for the 
Council’s commercial property portfolio be approved and 
that the implementation of each project be conditional on 
the approval of a detailed appraisal; and 

(b) that, subject to approval by full Council of the Medium 
Term Plan, rephrasing of expenditure as summarised in 
the Appendix to the report be approved.  

 
157. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
 
 A report by the Head of Policy was submitted (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) for Cambridgeshire. The Agreement reflected 
the Government’s intention to streamline funding, encourage 
partnership working and direct investment towards local priorities. 
 
In discussing the Agreement and despite expressing concerns about 
the principles associated with LAAs in terms of obscuring local 
priorities and accountability and the additional costs of governance 
arrangements, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Local Area Agreement for 

Cambridgeshire be supported. 
 



158. GREATER CAMBRIDGE PARTNERSHIP COMPANY LIMITED   
 
 Having considered the proposed terms for membership of the Greater 

Cambridge Partnership Company which were set out in a report by 
the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the District Council’s membership of the Greater 
Cambridgeshire Partnership Company be approved; and 

(b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 
complete the application for membership and execute a 
Deed of Adherence. 

 
159. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HORIZONS LIMITED   
 
 Further to Minute No.03/109 and with the assistance of a report by 

the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered an application from English 
partnerships to become a member of the Cambridgeshire Horizons 
Limited, founded under the auspice of the Cambridgeshire Sub-
Region Infrastructure Partnership. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the application by English Partnerships to become a 

member of Cambridgeshire Horizons Limited be approved and 
the Council’s representative on the Board authorised to take 
any necessary action to enable this. 

 
160. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (2ND AMENDMENT)- 

SUPPLEMENTRY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON PLANNING 
CONTRIBUTIONS AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING   

 
 Further to Minute No.04/149 and by way of a report by the Planning 

Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with two proposed amendments to the Local 
Development Scheme for Huntingdonshire in relation to affordable 
housing and planning contributions.  
 
Having regard to comments received from Go-East, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed amendments to the Local Development 

Scheme for Huntingdonshire as outlined in the report now 
submitted be endorsed for submission to the Secretary of 
State. 

 
161. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - WIND POWER   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/55, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Planning Policy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the 
Supplementary Planning Document – Wind Power.  
 



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised Supplementary Planning Document - Wind 

Power be adopted. 
 

162. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER OFFICE 
ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 A report of the meeting of the District Council’s Headquarters and 

Other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory Group held on 9th 
January 2006 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
received.  Having considered issues regarding the appointment of 
consultants to prepare and implement a Communications Strategy 
and action plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Executive 

Councillor for Office Accommodation and Other Special 
Projects, be authorised to approve terms for the retention of a 
PR/Communications consultant to assist in the preparation 
and implementation of a communications strategy and action 
plan for the new headquarters and other accommodation 
project. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


